

## **RESOLUTION NO. 605 OF 2015**

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Girard, Wood, Westcott, Monroe, Strough, Conover and Seeber

## MAKING DETERMINATION OF NON SIGNIFICANCE UNDER THE STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT ("SEQRA") WITH REGARD TO THE OFF RUNWAY OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL AT THE FLOYD BENNETT MEMORIAL AIRPORT - WARREN COUNTY, NEW YORK

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 265 of 2014, the Warren County Board of Supervisors determined the Off Runway Obstruction Removal Project ("Project") at the Floyd Bennett Memorial Airport is a Type I action under the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA") and designated Warren County as lead agency, and

WHEREAS, the Project is intended to enhance operational and safety of the Airport by clearing trees and shrubs and includes the obtaining of land in fee or through avigation easements beyond the ends of Runways 12, 19 and 30, includes a proposed drainage culvert on the northern terminal apron which will improve snow removal operation and aircraft safety and also includes a proposed emergency access road project for Runway 12 to improve emergency access to the western portion of the Airport, and

WHEREAS, Part 2 - Identification of Potential Project Impacts of the Full Environmental Assessment form ("EAF") and Part 3 - Evaluation and Determination of the EAF under SEQRA have been prepared by McFarland Johnson, Inc. and presented and reviewed by the Warren County Board of Supervisors, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, as lead agency for the Project under SEQRA, the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby determines that the proposed action will not result in any adverse environmental impacts and authorizes the issuance and filing of a negative declaration (determination of non-significance under SEQRA) and directs and authorizes McFarland Johnson, Inc. and the County Attorney to complete all distribution, filing, publication and other procedural measures required under SEQRA, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute any necessary documents in a form approved by the County Attorney.